### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5235650

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
MARKET SHIELD CAPITAL LLC	11/13/2018	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HIPPO EXCHANGE LLC		
Street Address:	529 W DALE ST		
City:	COLORADO SPRINGS		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	80905		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	8082202			
Patent Number:	8468079			

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5088010259

Email: allan@weissres.com
Correspondent Name: ALLAN NEIL WEISS
Address Line 1: 529 W DALE ST

Address Line 4: COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80905

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALLAN NEIL WEISS			
SIGNATURE:	allan/neil/weiss			
DATE SIGNED:	11/13/2018			
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Agreement between Market Shield Capital LLC and Hippo Exchange LLC fully executed#page1.tif source=Agreement between Market Shield Capital LLC and Hippo Exchange LLC fully executed#page2.tif source=Agreement between Market Shield Capital LLC and Hippo Exchange LLC fully executed#page3.tif

PATENT 505188881 REEL: 047490 FRAME: 0592

#### Agreement between Market Shield Capital LLC and Hippo Exchange LLC

This Agreement is made and entered into by and between, Market Shield Capital LLC ("MSC"), a Delaware LLC, with a principal place of business at 555 Cochituate Ave, Framingham, MA, and Hippo Exchange LLC ("Hippo") a Delaware LLC, with a principal place of business at 529 W Dale St Colorado Springs, CO and is effective the date it is executed by the parties ("Effective Date").

The attached Addendum A and Addendum B are made part of this Agreement.

MSC hereby assigns to Hippo all right title and interest, except as defined below, to the two US patents listed on Addendum A, List I.

MSC will assign all right title and interest, except as defined below, to the four US patents listed on Addendum A, List II, upon the funding contemplating in the LOI contained in Addendum B ("LOI").

MSC will receive from Hippo, a fully paid up exclusive license to the patents listed in Addendum A and Addendum B for applications not contemplated in the attached LOI.

MSC will receive from Hippo a royalty of 1% of the revenues derived from these patents for the applications described in the LOI, until the HIPPO entity is sold or executes an IPO (Royalty End Date), and 75% of the share of the JV's mentioned in the LOI contemplated to be owned by Hippo.

All patent assignments shall be reversed if Hippo is not funded with the \$250,000 as described in the LOI by Thursday 11/15/2018.

MSC represents and warrants, this Agreement does not infringe upon any proprietary right or intellectual property rights of any third party.

This Agreement binds and inures to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the date set forth below.

**HIPPO Exchange LLC** 

Market Shield Capital LLC

Print Name: Allan Weiss

Print Name: Allan Weiss

Title: Member

Title: Member

Date: 11/13/2018

Date: 11/13/2018

# Addendum A

# List I.

ICA- 014CIP	Granted	MARKET-INDEXED MORTGAGE SYSTEM AND METHOD Inventor: Allan N. Weiss	US	12/372441	17- Feb- 2009	8,082,202	20- Dec- 2011	05- Mar- 2024
alCA- 001CIP	Granted	INDEX-BASED LIQUIDITY SYSTEM AND METHOD Inventor: Allan N Weiss and Neil R. Gordan	US	12/115287	05- May- 2008	8,468,079	18- Jun- 2013	30-Oct- 2025

# List II.

US Patents: Case	Status	Case	Title	Country	Application	Filmo	Click to see Patent	lesue	Expiration
Number	G.u.u	Type		,	No.			Date	Date
ICA-001	Granted	ORD	COMMON INDEX SECURITIES Inventor: Allan N Weiss	US	10/794465	05- Mar- 2004	<u>7155468</u>	26- Dec- 2006	05-Mar- 2024
ICA- 001CON	Granted	CON	COMMON INDEX SECURITIES Inventor: Allan N Weiss	US	11/553150	26- Oct- 2006	7716106	11- May- 2010	08-Nov- 2025
ICA- 017CIP	Granted	CIP	INDEX PAYMENT STREAM SYSTEM AND METHOD Inventor: Allan N Weiss	US	12/688415	15- Jan- 2010	8346654	01- Jan- 2013	27-Aug- 2024
ICA- 001CON2	Granted	CON	COMMON INDEX SECURITIES Inventor: Allan N Weiss	US	12/769093	28- Apr- 2010	8484117	09- Jul- 2013	01-Jun- 2025

PATENT REEL: 047490 FRAME: 0594

### Addendum B LOI

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1hv3bgn4ayaUHr9qCfJsIC73H89Xmhtze/view?usp=sharing

**RECORDED: 11/13/2018** 

PATENT REEL: 047490 FRAME: 0595